

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SALVATORE DELLIGATTI, PETITIONER,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

LUCAS ANDERSON
ROTHMAN, SCHNEIDER,
SOLOWAY & STERN, LLP
*100 Lafayette Street, Ste. 501
New York, NY 10013
(212) 571-5500*

NICOLE MASIELLO
CLAIRE FAHLMAN
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*250 West 55th Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 836-8000*

ALLON KEDEM
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW L. FARLEY
DANA OR
CHARLES BIRKEL
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*601 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
allon.kedem@arnoldporter.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory Provisions Involved	2
Introduction	3
Statement of the Case.....	5
Reasons for Granting the Petition	14
I. The Circuits Are Split on How the Use-of- Force Requirement Applies to Crimes Committed by Inaction	14
A. Eight Circuits Agree with the Government	15
B. Two Circuits Have Rejected the Government’s View.....	16
C. The Circuit Split Will Not Resolve Itself.....	18
II. The Majority View Is Wrong	20
III. This Case Is an Ideal Vehicle for Resolving a Question of Clear Importance	26
Conclusion	30
Appendix A: Amended Second Circuit Court of Appeals Decision (Oct. 2, 2023).....	1a
Appendix B: Second Circuit Court of Appeals Summary Order (June 8, 2022).....	16a
Appendix C: District Court Memorandum Decision and Order (Feb. 8, 2018).....	34a
Appendix D: Second Circuit Order Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc (Dec. 14, 2023).....	42a
Appendix E: NY Penal Law § 125.25.....	43a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alvarado-Linares v. United States</i> , 44 F.4th 1334 (11th Cir. 2022)	16
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995)	21, 22
<i>Battle v. United States</i> , No. 21-5457, 2023 WL 2487342 (6th Cir. Mar. 14, 2023)	16
<i>Borden v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1817 (2021)	13, 19
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010)	8, 23, 24, 25
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	22
<i>People v. Best</i> , 609 N.Y.S. 2d 478 (N.Y. App. Div. 1994)	20
<i>People v. Steinberg</i> , 595 N.E.2d 845 (N.Y. 1992)	3, 6, 20
<i>People v. Wong</i> , 619 N.E.2d 377 (N.Y. 1993)	20, 21
<i>Scott v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 397 (2021)	10
<i>Shular v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 779 (2020)	25
<i>Thompson v. Garland</i> , 994 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2021)	28
<i>Thompson v. United States</i> , 924 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2019)	16, 27

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Báez-Martínez</i> , 950 F.3d 119 (1st Cir. 2020)	15, 18
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 2 F.4th 109 (2d Cir. 2021)	28
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 572 U.S. 157 (2014)	7-10, 15, 17, 21-25
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 1 F.4th 632 (8th Cir. 2021)	16
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019)	11, 27
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 68 F.4th 140 (3d Cir. 2023)	13, 19
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 88 F.4th 458 (3d Cir. 2023)	4, 14, 20, 23
<i>United States v. Harrison</i> , 54 F.4th 884 (6th Cir. 2022)	15, 18
<i>United States v. Jenkins</i> , 68 F.4th 148 (3d Cir. 2023)	19
<i>United States v. Jennings</i> , 860 F.3d 450 (7th Cir. 2017)	15
<i>United States v. Laurent</i> , 33 F.4th 63 (2d Cir. 2022)	11
<i>United States v. Manley</i> , 52 F.4th 143 (4th Cir. 2022)	16
<i>United States v. Martinez-Rodriguez</i> , 857 F.3d 282 (5th Cir. 2017)	17
<i>United States v. Mayo</i> , 901 F.3d 218 (3d Cir. 2018)	7, 16, 17, 18, 25

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Melgar-Cabrera</i> , 892 F.3d 1053 (10th Cir. 2018)	16
<i>United States v. Ontiveros</i> , 875 F.3d 533 (10th Cir. 2017)	15
<i>United States v. Peeples</i> , 879 F.3d 282 (8th Cir. 2018)	15
<i>United States v. Resendiz-Moreno</i> , 705 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2013)	18
<i>United States v. Reyes-Contreras</i> , 910 F.3d 169 (5th Cir. 2018)	18
<i>United States v. Rumley</i> , 952 F.3d 538 (4th Cir. 2020)	15
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 940 F.3d 526 (11th Cir. 2019)	15
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 954 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2020)	5, 6, 7
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 990 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2021)	7-10, 15, 16, 21, 22, 25, 26
<i>United States v. Spratt</i> , 735 Fed. App'x 291 (8th Cir. 2018)	28
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2015 (2022)	12, 29
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 27 F.4th 556 (7th Cir. 2022)	18
<i>United States v. Trevino-Trevino</i> , 178 Fed. App'x 701 (9th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>United States v. Waters</i> , 823 F.3d 1062 (7th Cir. 2016)	28

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Voisine v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 686 (2016)	22
 Statutes and Guidelines	
8 U.S.C.	
§ 1101(a)(43)(F)	4, 17, 28
§ 1326(b)(2)	17
18 U.S.C.	
§ 16(a)	4, 17, 28
§ 921(a)(33)(A)(ii)	24
§ 922(g)(9)	24
§ 924(c)(1)	21
§ 924(c)(1)(A)	5
§ 924(c)(1)(A)(i)	5
§ 924(c)(1)(A)(ii)	5
§ 924(c)(1)(A)(iii)	5
§ 924(c)(1)(D)(ii)	5, 28
§ 924(c)(3)(A)	3, 5, 20, 24, 27
§ 924(e)(2)(B)	11, 27
§ 924(e)(2)(B)(i)	5, 6
§ 1959(a)(5)	11
§ 3142(g)	27
§ 3142(g)(1)	27
§ 3156(a)(4)(A)	27
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-5-70(b) (2010)	18
N.Y. Penal Law § 125.25	7
N.Y. Penal Law § 125.25(1)	11, 20
Texas Penal Code § 22.04(a)	17
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines:	
§ 2L1.2(b)(1)(A)(ii) (2013)	18

Guidelines—Continued	Page(s)
§ 4B1.2(a)(1)	28
Other Authorities	
U.S. Courts, <i>Table D-2: U.S. District Courts—Criminal Defendants Commenced (Excluding Transfers), by Offense, During the 12-Month Periods Ending September 30, 2019 Through 2023</i>	26
U.S. Courts, <i>Table H-3: U.S. District Courts—Pretrial Services Recommendations Made For Initial Pretrial Release For the 12-Month Period Ending September 30, 2023</i>	28
